service even during downturns in new construction starts.

Building Fund

Proforma Schedule of Revenues and Expenses
FY 2019 through FY 2023

Gas Tax

Based on state statutes providing restrictions on use of gas tax revenue, the City has established local
option fuel taxes in two funds. The first six cents is used for transportation expenditures such as roadway
and right of way maintenance, drainage, street sweeping, street lights, traffic sign and signals, bridge
maintenance, railroad crossings and sidewalk repairs.  The second five cents is used only for road capital
improvement such as paving rejuvenation and resurfacing.

Proceeds from fuel taxes are distributed by the State to Charlotte County and the City.  The City’s share
for the first six cents distribution was reduced from 11.14% to 10.34% beginning in FY 2011, and the next
five cents remains at 6.74%.  The distribution allocation is determined by the five-year average
transportation expenditures or interlocal agreement, which has remained the same for FY 2019.  A history
of revenue received since FY 2010 is displayed in the following chart.

Budget Proforma Proforma Proforma Proforma
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Revenues:
Permits, Fees & Spec.Assessments $913,500 $913,500 $913,500 $913,500 $913,500
Other Revenue 49,500 48,000 45,750 44,250 42,000
Total Revenues 963,000 961,500 959,250 957,750 955,500

Expenses:
Operations 990,480 1,026,115 1,063,175 1,101,715 1,141,810
Capital 25,000
Total Expenses 1,015,480 1,026,115 1,063,175 1,101,715 1,141,810

Revenues in Excess (Shortfall) of
Expenses (52,480) (64,615) (103,925) (143,965) (186,310)

Operating Reserves-Beg 1,311,027 1,258,547 1,193,932 1,090,007 946,042

Operating Reserves-End $1,258,547 $1,193,932 $1,090,007 $946,042 $759,732

Fiscal Year 6 Cents 5 Cents Total
2010 $   567,590 $  241,760 $   809,350
2011 $   507,120 $  234,770 $   741,890
2012 $   531,480 $  248,440 $   779,920
2013 $   526,830 $  243,570 $   770,400
2014 $   548,900 $  259,200 $   808,100
2015 $   573,000 $  266,700 $   839,700
2016 $   588,200 $  274,500 $   862,700
2017 $   593,900 $  278,400 $   872,300
2018 $   599,000 $  278,300 $   877,300
2019 $   618,000 $  281,000 $   899,000

The effect of elasticity of gas consumption (the tax is charged on gallons not dollars) in the past years of
increased gas prices resulted in a decline of revenue in the high priced years.  Revenues have increased
during the recent gas price reduction.

The Six Cent Gas Tax Fund five-year proforma projects additional road and right of way maintenance due
to the Jones Loop annexation and an increase in sidewalk replacements, and projects the use of reserves
to cover shortfalls through FY 2023.

Six Cent Gas Tax Fund
Proforma Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures

FY 2019 through FY 2023